LM2738
LM2738 550kHz/1.6MHz 1.5A Step-Down DC-DC Switching Regulator
Literature Number: SNVS556A
LM2738
April 13, 2011
550kHz/1.6MHz 1.5A Step-Down DC-DC Switching
Regulator
General Description

8-Pin eMSOP - TOP VIEW
NS Package Number MUY08A
Ordering Information
Order Number Frequency
Option
Package Type NSC Package
Drawing
Package Marking Supplied As
LM2738XSD
1.6MHz
8-Lead LLP SDA08A
L237B
1000 Tape and Reel
LM2738XSDX 4500 Tape and Reel
LM2738YSD
0.55MHz L174B
1000 Tape and Reel
LM2738YSDX 4500 Tape and Reel
LM2738XMY
1.6MHz
8-Lead eMSOP MUY08A
STDB
1000 Tape and Reel
LM2738XMYX 3500 Tape and Reel
LM2738YMY
0.55MHz SJBB
1000 Tape and Reel
LM2738YMYX 3500 Tape and Reel
* Contact the local sales office for the lead-free package.
Pin Descriptions
Pin Name Function
1 BOOST

15 www.national.com
L
M
2
7
3
8
LM2738X Circuit Example 1
30049142
FIGURE 10. LM2738X (1.6MHz)
VBOOST Derived from VIN
5V to 1.5V/1.5A
Bill of Materials for Figure 10
Part ID Part Value Part Number Manufacturer
U1 1.5A Buck Regulator LM2738X National Semiconductor
C1, Input Cap 10µF, 6.3V, X5R C3216X5ROJ106M TDK
C2, Output Cap 22µF, 6.3V, X5R C3216X5ROJ226M TDK
C3, Boost Cap 0.1uF, 16V, X7R C1005X7R1C104K TDK
D1, Catch Diode 0.34VF Schottky 1.5A, 30V CRS08 Toshiba
D2, Boost Diode 1VF @ 100mA Diode BAT54WS Diodes, Inc.
L1 2.2µH, 1.9A, MSS5131-222ML Coilcraft
R1 8.87kΩ, 1% CRCW06038871F Vishay
R2 10.2kΩ, 1% CRCW06031022F Vishay
R3 100kΩ, 1% CRCW06031003F Vishay
www.national.com 16
L
M
2
7
3
8
LM2738X Circuit Example 2
30049193
FIGURE 11. LM2738X (1.6MHz)
VBOOST Derived from VOUT
12V to 3.3V/1.5A
Bill of Materials for Figure 11
Part ID Part Value Part Number Manufacturer
U1 1.5A Buck Regulator NSC LM2738X
C1, Input Cap 10µF, 25V, X7R C3225X7R1E106M TDK
C2, Output Cap 33µF, 6.3V, X5R C3216X5ROJ336M TDK
C3, Boost Cap 0.1µF, 16V, X7R C1005X7R1C104K TDK
D1, Catch Diode 0.34VF Schottky 1.5A, 30V CRS08 Toshiba
D2, Boost Diode 1VF @ 100mA Diode BAT54WS Diodes, Inc.
L1 5µH, 2.9A MSS7341- 502NL Coilcraft
R1 31.6kΩ, 1% CRCW06033162F Vishay
R2 10kΩ, 1% CRCW06031002F Vishay
R3 100kΩ, 1% CRCW06031003F Vishay
17 www.national.com
L
M
2
7
3
8
LM2738X Circuit Example 3
30049144
FIGURE 12. LM2738X (1.6MHz)
VBOOST Derived from VSHUNT
18V to 1.5V/1.5A
Bill of Materials for Figure 12
Part ID Part Value Part Number Manufacturer
U1 1.5A Buck Regulator LM2738X National Semiconductor
C1, Input Cap 10µF, 25V, X7R C3225X7R1E106M TDK
C2, Output Cap 47µF, 6.3V, X5R C3216X5ROJ476M TDK
C3, Boost Cap 0.1µF, 16V, X7R C1005X7R1C104K TDK
C4, Shunt Cap 0.1µF, 6.3V, X5R C1005X5R0J104K TDK
D1, Catch Diode 0.34VF Schottky 1.5A, 30V CRS08 Toshiba
D2, Boost Diode 1VF @ 100mA Diode BAT54WS Diodes, Inc.
D3, Zener Diode 5.1V 250Mw SOT-23 BZX84C5V1 Vishay
L1 2.7µH, 1.76A VLCF5020T-2R7N1R7 TDK
R1 8.87kΩ, 1% CRCW06038871F Vishay
R2 10.2kΩ, 1% CRCW06031022F Vishay
R3 100kΩ, 1% CRCW06031003F Vishay
R4 4.12kΩ, 1% CRCW06034121F Vishay
www.national.com 18
L
M
2
7
3
8
LM2738X Circuit Example 4
30049149
FIGURE 13. LM2738X (1.6MHz)
VBOOST Derived from Series Zener Diode (VIN)
15V to 1.5V/1.5A
Bill of Materials for Figure 13
Part ID Part Value Part Number Manufacturer
U1 1.5A Buck Regulator LM2738X National Semiconductor
C1, Input Cap 10µF, 25V, X7R C3225X7R1E106M TDK
C2, Output Cap 47µF, 6.3V, X5R C3216X5ROJ476M TDK
C3, Boost Cap 0.1µF, 16V, X7R C1005X7R1C104K TDK
D1, Catch Diode 0.34VF Schottky 1.5A, 30V CRS08 Toshiba
D2, Boost Diode 1VF @ 100mA Diode BAT54WS Diodes, Inc.
D3, Zener Diode 11V 350Mw SOT-23 BZX84C11T Diodes, Inc.
L1 3.3µH, 3.5A MSS7341-332NL Coilcraft
R1 8.87kΩ, 1% CRCW06038871F Vishay
R2 10.2kΩ, 1% CRCW06031022F Vishay
R3 100kΩ, 1% CRCW06031003F Vishay
19 www.national.com
L
M
2
7
3
8
LM2738X Circuit Example 5
30049150
FIGURE 14. LM2738X (1.6MHz)
VBOOST Derived from Series Zener Diode (VOUT)
15V to 9V/1.5A
Bill of Materials for Figure 14
Part ID Part Value Part Number Manufacturer
U1 1.5A Buck Regulator LM2738X National Semiconductor
C1, Input Cap 10µF, 25V, X7R C3225X7R1E106M TDK
C2, Output Cap 22µF, 16V, X5R C3216X5R1C226M TDK
C3, Boost Cap 0.1µF, 16V, X7R C1005X7R1C104K TDK
D1, Catch Diode 0.34VF Schottky 1.5A, 30V CRS08 Toshiba
D2, Boost Diode 1VF @ 100mA Diode BAT54WS Diodes, Inc.
D3, Zener Diode 4.3V 350mw SOT-23 BZX84C4V3 Diodes, Inc.
L1 6.2µH, 2.5A MSS7341-622NL Coilcraft
R1 102kΩ, 1% CRCW06031023F Vishay
R2 10.2kΩ, 1% CRCW06031022F Vishay
R3 100kΩ, 1% CRCW06031003F Vishay
www.national.com 20
L

3
8
LM2738Y Circuit Example 7
30049193
FIGURE 16. LM2738Y (550kHz)
VBOOST Derived from VOUT
12V to 3.3V/1.5A
Bill of Materials for Figure 16
Part ID Part Value Part Number Manufacturer
U1 1.5A Buck Regulator LM2738Y National Semiconductor
C1, Input Cap 10µF, 25V, X7R C3225X7R1E106M TDK
C2, Output Cap 47µF, 6.3V, X5R C3216X5ROJ476M TDK
C3, Boost Cap 0.1µF, 16V, X7R C1005X7R1C104K TDK
D1, Catch Diode 0.34VF Schottky 1.5A, 30V CRS08 Toshiba
D2, Boost Diode 1VF @ 100mA Diode BAT54WS Vishay
L1 12µH, 1.7A, MSS7341-123NL Coilcraft
R1 31.6kΩ, 1% CRCW06033162F Vishay
R2 10.0 kΩ, 1% CRCW06031002F Vishay
R3 100kΩ, 1% CRCW06031003F Vishay
www.national.com 22

LM2738Y Circuit Example 8
30049144
FIGURE 17. LM2738Y (550kHz)
VBOOST Derived from VSHUNT
18V to 1.5V/1.5A
Bill of Materials for Figure 17
Part ID Part Value Part Number Manufacturer
U1 1.5A Buck Regulator LM2738Y National Semiconductor
C1, Input Cap 10µF, 25V, X7R C3225X7R1E106M TDK
C2, Output Cap (47µF, 6.3V, X5R) x 2 = 94µF C3216X5ROJ476M TDK
C3, Boost Cap 0.1µF, 16V, X7R C1005X7R1C104K TDK
C4, Shunt Cap 0.1µF, 6.3V, X5R C1005X5R0J104K TDK
D1, Catch Diode 0.34VF Schottky 1.5A, 30V CRS08 Toshiba
D2, Boost Diode 1VF @ 100mA Diode BAT54WS Diodes, Inc.
D3, Zener Diode 5.1V 250Mw SOT-23 BZX84C5V1 Vishay
L1 8.7µH, 2.2A MSS7341-872NL Coilcraft
R1 8.87kΩ, 1% CRCW06038871F Vishay
R2 10.2kΩ, 1% CRCW06031022F Vishay
R3 100kΩ, 1% CRCW06031003F Vishay
R4 4.12kΩ, 1% CRCW06034121F Vishay